base case, Each case takes the base case and makes one modification, The following

cases were studied:

Case i: Dispatch factor sensitivity

Case 2: Capital cost sensitivity

Case 3: Coal escalation rate sensitivity

Case 4: Oil escalation rate sensitivity

I

Case I: Dispatch Factor Sensitivity:

Figure 4,2 shows the levelized busbar cost when the dispatch factor is adjusted from

I0 percent to 96,5 percent, At 96,5 percent dispatch factor, all distillate and

naphtha produced by the Co-Processing plant is used to fire the combined cycle plant,

The case is presented in Appendix B2. The chart shows that CCC is most competitive

in the 20 to 55 percent dispatch factor range, This result shows the economic

advantage of selling the naphtha and reinforces the conclusion regarding the inherent

advantage of the Co-Processing technologies because they can be decoupled from the

fuel production process,

Case 2: (_apital Cost Sensitivity'

The next sensitivity performed varied the capital cost 8stimates, The Stone &

Webster capital cost estimates have an inherent accuracy of +/- 25 percent, The

following table shows the levelized busbar cost in Mills/Kwh varying the capital J

cost by +/- 25 percent'

30

CAPITAL COST ESCALATION

CCC PC CFB

Capital -25% 91.596 101.568 90.783

Base Capital 101.016 iI_.679 100.277

Capital +25% 110.437 123.791 109.771

The background for this study was to assume that this is the nth plant and that the

the Co-Processing technology was mature. The plant design and, cost for the Co-

Processing plant is from the Stone & Webster preliminary design for the first

commercial plant. The PC and CFB technologies are mature and the costs are known,

The mature CCC plant cost will vary based on what is learned from the first plant's

construction and operation.

Case 3 and Case 4" Coal and Oil Escalation Sensitivity'

The next two sensitivity analyses were on coal and oil escalation rates. The

escalation rate for each fuel was adjusted independently by 20 percent in each year.

The levelized busbar costs in Mills/Kwh are shown in the following tables:

COAL PRICE ESCALATION

CCC PC CFB

Coal -20% I00_946 112.415 100.019

Base 101.016 112.679 100.277

Coal +20% 101.090 i12_955 100.546

31

OIL PRICE ESCALATION

CCC PC CFB

O11 -20% 99.922 112.679 100.277

b

Base 101.016 112.679 100.277

Oil +20% 102.358 112.679 100.277

The CCC cost is not as sensitive to change with coal price as the others since that

is only part of it's feedstock. _%e PC and CFB each vary slightly over 0.5 Mills/Kwh

while CCC varies less than 0.2 Mill/Kwh for the varying coal cost. Oil is only used

by the CCC alternative and the change to busbar cost is 2.436 Mills/Kwh.

4.3 Generation Capacity Sensitivity'

A sensitivity study was performed varying the amount of installed generation along

with the dispatch factor. The capacity _of the installed generation for CCC was

calculated to use ali distillate produced by the Co-Processing plant at the dispatch